CHAPTER 581-S. F. No. 1331

An act relating to salaries of superintendent of schools, and salaries and clerk hire of the clerk of the school board for unorganized territory in counties now or hereafter containing not less than 76 nor more than 80 full and fractional congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$2,000,000 and not more than \$5,000,000, exclusive of money and credits; repealing Laws 1941, Chapter 295, Section 8, and amending Laws 1941, Chapter 295, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Repeal. Laws 1941, Chapter 295, Section 8, is hereby repealed.

- Sec. 2. Laws 1941, Chapter 295, Section 9, is amended to read as follows:
- Sec. 9. Limitation. The clerk of the school board for unorganized territory for any such county shall be allowed not to exceed \$1200 per annum for clerk hire.

Approved April 23, 1945.

CHAPTER 582-S. F. No. 1334

An act to appropriate money for the current expenses of the division of social welfare, for the purpose of paying the state's share of public assistance programs and administration, and authorizing the use of certain funds in paying the counties' share in old age assistance and paying aid to dependent children in certain counties, and providing for accounting and budgeting procedure: for salaries, current expense, buildings and improvements for the state public school and sanatorium for consumptives, and providing for transfers from certain funds to other funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Director of social welfare; appropriations. There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund of the state of Minnesota the sum of \$21,333,612.93 to be expended by the Director of Social Welfare for the purposes provided in the following sections of this act.

Sec. 2. Support of the aged. Of the amount appropriated by Section 1, not more than the following sums shall be used for care, relief and support of the aged as provided in Chapter 95, Special Session Laws of 1935, and acts amendatory thereof:

For the year ending June 30, 1946......\$6,855,000 For the year ending June 30, 1947......\$9,100,000

An amount not to exceed \$110,000 annually of the above appropriation may be expended by the Division of Social Welfare for the following purposes:

- 1. As supplemental reimbursements to distressed counties as provided by Extra Session Laws 1937, Chapter 55;
- 2. As reimbursement to any county of its share of old age assistance granted in any quarter of a fiscal year ending June 30, to Indians if the Indian population is so large that the county cannot pay the old age assistance so granted without increasing the mill rate of the tax levy in the county so that it will cause increased tax delinquency;
- 3. As reimbursement to any county of its share of old age assistance paid in any quarter of a fiscal year ending June 30 if the assessed valuation of such county does not exceed \$1,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, as shown by the last annual report of the commissioner of taxation;
- . 4. As reimbursement to any county of its share of old age assistance granted in any quarter of a fiscal year ending June 30 to persons who were formerly cared for by the state at Camp Savage and whose county of settlement could not be determined provided such old age assistance was paid at the request of the state agency.

Provided that no reimbursement shall be made hereunder until the payment thereof has been approved by the Governor after consultation with the Minnesota Public Relief Advisory Committee in the manner provided by Laws 1941, Chapter 525, Sections 5 and 6.

Sec. 3. Care of dependent children. Of the amount appropriated by Section 1, not more than the following sums shall be used for care, relief and support of dependent children:

For the year ending June 30, 1946......\$ 869,500 For the year ending June 30, 1947......\$1,570,000

An amount not to exceed \$60,000 annually of the above amounts may be used as supplemental reimbursement for any

quarter for which the county is eligible to receive a reimbursement of old age assistance under the provisions of paragraphs 1 and 2 of Section 2 of this act provided that such reimbursement shall not be paid unless approved by the Governor in the manner provided in Section 2 hereof.

Sec. 4. Care of the blind. Of the amount appropriated by Section 1, not more than the following sums shall be used for care, relief and support of the blind:

For the year ending June 30, 1946.......\$234,500 For the year ending June 30, 1947.....\$272,500

Provided, that of the above appropriation \$2,500 each year shall be used for vending machines.

Sec. 5. Support of children under guardianship. Of the amount appropriated by Section 1, not more than the following sums shall be used for care and support of children under guardianship:

For the year ending June 30, 1946...........\$ 95,000 For the year ending June 30, 1947...........\$ 95,000

Sec. 6. Aid of county sanatoria. Of the amount appropriated by Section 1, not more than the following sums shall be used for aid to county sanatoria:

For the year ending June 30, 1946......\$270,000 For the year ending June 30, 1947.....\$370,000

Sec. 7. Administration of division. Of the amount appropriated by Section 1, not more than the following sums shall be used for administration of the Division of Social Welfare and Relief:

For the year ending June 30, 1946.........\$145,000 For the year ending June 30, 1947.......\$343,000

Of the above amounts, \$500.00 each year is for additional salary of the Director of Social Welfare.

Of the above amounts, \$5,000.00 for each of the years shall be available for expenses, including travel, for the Inter-Racial Commission.

Sec. 8. State public school:

Of the amount appropriated by Section 1, not more than the following sums shall be used for the purposes specified for the State Public School:

Employes' Compensation, June 30, 1945....\$ 633.46

Sec. 9. Care of dependent and neglected children:

| For | the year | ending | June | 30, | 1946 | . \$ | 62,000 |
|-----|----------|--------|------|-----|------|------|--------|
| For | the year | anding | Tuno | 30 | 1947 | · e | 50.000 |

Sec. 10. Sanatorium for consumptives:

Of the amount appropriated by Section 1, not more than the following sums shall be used for the purposes specified, for the Sanatorium for Consumptives:

| Appropriations | ٠ |
|----------------|---|
| Available for | |
| Year Ending: | |

| Current ExpenseJune 30, 1946 | \$160,600 | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|--------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Current ExpenseJune 30, 1947 | 159,600 | | | | | |
| SalariesJune 30, 1946 | 315,000 | | | | | |
| Salaries June 30, 1947 | 333,000 | | | | | |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1946 | 7,000 | | | | | |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1947 | 7,000 | | | | | |
| Root CellarJune 30, 1946 | 1,500 | | | | | |
| Sewage Disposal Plant and | | | | | | |
| ChapelJune 30, 1946 | \$2,850 | | | | | |
| Plumbing and Electric Fixtures | | | | | | |
| to complete Receiving Hospital | , | | | | | |
| UnitJune 30, 1946 | $3,\!100$ | | | | | |
| Employees' CompensationJune 30, 1945 | $6,\!479.47$ | | | | | |
| Addition to Dairy BarnJune 30, 1946 | 5,000 | | | | | |
| Feed GrinderJune 30, 1946 | 350.00 | | | | | |

Provided that the \$5,000 appropriated for the Addition to the Dairy Barn shall be transferred from the balance remaining in the account "Livestock" at the end of the June 30, 1945 fiscal year.

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$15,000 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1946, and the amount of \$16,000 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1947.

Sec. 11. Unexpended balances. The unexpended balances on hand June 30, 1945, in the accounts provided for in Sections 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 for which an appropriation has heretofore been made, are hereby re-appropriated to the account provided for in Section 1 of this act for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1946, and June 30, 1947, and shall be added to the maximums of the several accounts herein designated.

The unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1945, June 30, 1946, and June 30, 1947, in the appropriations herein provided for, in Section 10 are hereby cancelled into the general revenue fund as of June 30, 1945, June 30, 1946, and June 30, 1947.

- Sec. 12. Disposition of certain funds. All funds, sums of money, or other resources provided or to be received, including all receipts, collections, legislative allocations, transfers and other income and receipts properly belonging to and to be used for financing activities, programs and projects now or hereafter under the supervision and jurisdiction of the Director of Social Welfare not otherwise specifically designated as income or credits to other state departments or funds by law excepting all receipts of the Sanatorium for Consumptives, excepting the income from Swamp Land Trust Fund, shall be credited to and become a part of the appropriation provided for in Section 1 hereof and shall be added to the maximums of the several accounts herein designated and all receipts of the Sanatorium for Consumptives, excepting income from the Swamp Land Interest Fund shall be deposited in and for the benefit of the general revenue fund.
- Sec. 13. Federal grant fund. Grants in aid now or hereafter received from the federal government for any welfare, assistance or relief program or for administration under the jurisdiction of the Division of Social Welfare shall, in the first instance, be credited to a Federal Grant Fund, and shall be transferred therefrom to the credit of the Director of Social Welfare in the account established by Section 1 of this act upon certification of the Director of Social Welfare that the amounts so requested to be transferred have been earned or are required for the purposes and program intended. Moneys received by such Federal Grant Fund need not be budgeted as such, provided the transfers from such fund are budgeted for allotment purposes in the appropriate appropriations.
- Sec. 14. Budgetary control. The budgetary control, as provided in Laws 1939, Chapter 431, shall extend to and apply to all appropriations herein made available for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1946, and June 30, 1947.

Approved April 23, 1945.